

# This document is a <u>Declaration of Compliance</u> for the product named below, within the meaning of Article 16(1) of Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE			
<b>Business Operator:</b>	Colpac Ltd. Enterprise Way, Maulden Rd, Flitwick, Beds, MK45 5BW		
Product:	Colpac Clasp/clip		
Product Type:	Kraft with BOPP film		
Product Code:	01TS6SK / 01TS6DK / 01CBG6K/01CSS6K/ 01CRS6K		

## **Declaration of Compliance with**

We state that the above product complies with:

- Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles to come into contact with food (and amendments to date)
- Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials intended to come into contact with food
- Packaging and Packaging Waste Directive 94/62/EC
- The requirements of Regulation 2023/2006/EC (GMP)

Colpac is accredited under the BRC Global standard for Packaging Materials and is also ISO 9001 accredited.

Based on the information given in our Supplier's Declarations of Compliance all additives and monomers present in their materials are listed in the positive lists of Regulation No. 10/2011 and amendments.

Based on the available information on the raw materials used in the production of the film, we deem that the following substances are neither used nor intentionally added in their formulations. However, the raw materials have not been tested for these substances.

- o Allergens (as defined in Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011)
- o Bisphenol A (BPA) (Regulation (EU) No 321/2011)
- o BADGE, NOGE, BFDGE (Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005)

Based on supplier information on the raw materials used, no substances listed within the ECHA Candidate list of Substance of Very High Concern is present in our products.

Based on supplier information on the raw materials used, we can confirm PFAS substances are neither used nor intentionally added into their formulations.

#### **Specific Migration Limits (SML)**

On the basis of the declaration from our supplier, the products may contain the following substances subject to restriction, specific migration limits; the limits are not exceeded.

Ref. No	CAS No	SML (mg/kg)
38820	0026741-53-7	0,6
38840	0154862-43-8	5
39090	****	1,2
39120	****	1,2
39815	0182121-12-6	0,05
68320	0002082-79-3	6
83595	0119345-01-6	18
92560	0038613-77-3	18
95280	0040601-76-1	6
95360	0027676-62-6	5
Annex II - Aluminium	0007429-90-5	1

Additional testing for specific migration has been undertaken as per EU 10/2011 and DGCCRF (paper and cardboard). Extraction methods were as per EN1186. SML's were not exceeded.

3% Acetic Acid (B) 10% Ethanol	Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP)	10 days	10 0 0
95% Ethanol	Di-isobutyl phthalate (DIBP) Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) Diethyl Phthalate (DEP) Dimethyl phthalate (DMP) Di(2-ethylexyl) phthalate (DEHP) Di(2-ethylexyl) adipate (DEHA)	io days	40 °C
Iso octane	Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP) Di-isobutyl phthalate (DIBP) Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) Diethyl Phthalate (DEP) Dimethyl phthalate (DMP) Di(2-ethylexyl) phthalate (DEHP) Di(2-ethylexyl) adipate (DEHA)	2 days	20 °C

## **Overall Migration Limits (OML's)**

On the basis of the declaration of our supplier, the overall migration tests have been performed on representative samples with the following results. These tests certify that the product complies with the overall migration limit of 10mg/dm² for the following food simulants and test conditions:

Simulant	Contact Time	Temperature
3% Acetic Acid (B)	10 days	40 °C
10% Ethanol (A)	10 days	40 °C
Iso - octane (D2)	24 hours	40 °C

## **Dual use Additives**

Based on information received from suppliers, the product may contain the following dual use substances: E422, E470a, E470b, E471, E475, E551, E570

### **Use of the Food Contact Material**

(Y) Indicates the material will withstand the process/temperature

(N) Indicates the material will not withstand the process / temperature

Blast	Freezer	Fridge	Room	Heated	Microwave	Oven
Frozen		chilled	temp	Display		
N	N	Υ	Υ	N	N	N

For direct contact with moist, acidic and fatty foodstuffs under the following conditions;

• Chilled up to 2 days - dependent upon contents.

(iii) ratio of food contact surface area to volume used;

• 6 dm2/kg

Signed on behalf of Colpac:	Opin	Date: 16/3/2023
	Frances Dickman –	
	Compliance Manager	

#### Disclaimer

This Declaration of Compliance describes the status of the product(s) and its suitability for intended use. The user of this product(s) is responsible for ensuring that the finished food packaging complies with applicable migration limits in the food itself under actual conditions of use and for verifying possible interactions of the product(s) or its components with the foodstuffs (e.g. modification of odour, taste, consistency, migration etc.) prior to use. This certificate is reviewed every two years or when changes to the product or the relevant Regulations occur.